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[ € 13033/17/2010-1rdt-1]

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(Department 6ngricuIture and Cooperation)
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 10th October, 2011

$.0.233%(E)—Whereas, a complaint was receivea that M/s Syng-nta India Ltd., Pune
(hereinafter referred to as SIL) had violated the Insecticides Act, 196¢ {..ereinafter referred to as
the Act) by malpractices and misleading activities with regard te impart of an insecticide
formulation, namety, Emamectin Benzoate 5% SG (Soluble Granule), in India and the complaint
was referred to the Directorate of Plant Protection, Quarantine & Storage, Faridabad (hereinafier
referred to as DPPQ&S) for inquiry; '

2. And whereas, pursuant to the preliminary inquiry conducted by DPPQ&S, the
Registration Committee (hereinafier referred to as RC), a statutory body set up under section 5 of
the Act for registration of insecticides, in its 314" meeting held on 24 & 27 January, 2011
constituted a committee to inquire into the matter and the committee visited the manufacturing
sites of the company located at Goa and Vadodara to verify all the facts of the entire matter and
conducted a detailed inquiry during 27® February to 3" March, 2011;

3. And whereas RC found that SIL appeared to have violated provisions of the Act in
respect of import of the product Emamectin Benzoate 5% SG and, therefore, the RC called the
representatives of SIL for personal hearing vide decision taken in its 318" meeting held on

27.04.2011;

4. And whereas, a personal hearing was given to the representatives of SIL by RC in its
319" meeting held on 26.05.2011, and they were asked to clarify the violations made by the
company in respect of the product Emamectin Benzoate 5% SG with regard to import of two
- consignments of the product without valid certificate of registration during July, 2007 from
unapproved source and putting date of repackaging as date of manufacture on label of the
product in their unit located at Goa, instead of putting proper date of manufacture of formulation;

5. And whereas, the representatives of SIL informed RC that their application for
registration of the product was considered in the 277" meeting of RC held on 27.06.2007 and
approved and upon publication of minutes of 277" meeting of RC on website of the Central
Insecticides Board & Registration Committee (hereinafter referred to as CIB&RC) they started
the process of import with the hope that Certificate of Registration will be issued to them in due
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course and accordingly, SIL imported the product vide Bills of Entry dated July 16 and 17, 2007
without Certificate of Registration in their physical possession; further, regarding import of the
material from Syngenta, USA instead of Syngenta Crop Protection AG, Switzerland (hereinafter
referred to as Syngenta, Switzérland), the source approved by RC, they informed that the
consignments were formulated by Syngenta, USA (an affiliate of Syngenta, Switzerland) from
the technical material manufactured by Syngenta, Switzerland. The company, in its deposition to
RC, accepted its mistake on the issue of putting the date of repacking in India as the date of
manufacture of the product;

. 6. And whereas, the RC found that the Certificate of Registration was actually issued by
Secretary, CIB&RC on 24.07.2007, i.c., after two consignments were imported, and as such,
importing/manufacturing an insecticide without holding a valid Certificate of Registration was
an illegal action on part of SIL; further, the import of Emamectin Benzoate 5% SG formulation
was made by using the certificate that was issued for indigenous manufacture under Section 9
(3B) for the same formulation in violation of sections 9 and 17(1) {d) of the Act;

7. And whereas the RC found the claim of SIL with regard to the source of import legally
incorrect when compared with the details of the source (Syngenta, Switzerland) furnished in
Form I submitted earlier by the company along with their application and further observed that
SIL did not seek a proper endorsement for the change of source which is a violation of section
17(1) {c) of the Act; :

8. And whereas the RC noted that SIL accepted its mistake in putting the date of repacking
as the date of manufacture of the product in India which was in violation of sections 17(1) () &
(c) of the Act;

9. And whereas the RC was not satisfied with the explanation given by SIL in their support
and after deliberations in detail, observed that these actions on the part of SIL, were in violation
of section 14(1) (a) & (b) and section 17(1) {a), (c), (d) and 17(2) of the Act and Rules framed
there under; '

10. . And whereas on further perusal of the complaint, the inquiry report and the deliberations
of RC in Department of Agriculture & Cooperation (hereinafter referred to as DAC) the
following violations of the Act were noticed:

(N Repacking, which is tantamount to manufacturing under the Insecticides Act, 1968,
was done by the company in India against the Certificate of Registration for import of

. formulation in violation of sections 9 and 17(2).
(2)  In several batches of repacking in Goa Unit, the date of expiry preceded the date of

manufacturing in violation of sections 17(1) (a) & (c).
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(3)  Different batch numbers had been given to the repacked batches of the product at two
different plants. These numbers were different from the batch numbers (lot numbers)
of the imported consignment in violation of section 17 (1) (c) & (d).

(4)  There were variations in the label approved by RC and the label actually used by the
company in that approved label had the categories (i) ‘manufactured by’; and (ii)
‘imported and marketed by’ while the label actually used showed (i) ‘manufactured
by’ and (ii) ‘Imported and repacked by’. Also the addresses of the factories approved
for display on the label were not actually displayed in violation of sections 17(1) (a),
(c) and (d). ' ‘

11.  And whereas DAC issued a notice of even number dated 15.07.2011 to SIL for showing
cause within 15 days of receipt of the notice as to why the Certificate of Registration issued to
the company under section 9(3) of the Act for Emamectin Benzoate 5% SG should not be
cancelled by the Central Government in exercise of powers under section 27(2) of the Act;

12. And whereas SIL requested for extension of time upto two weeks vide their letter dated
03.08.2011 and extension of time upto 17.08.2011 was granted and also the date of hearing fixed
on 23.08.2011 by DAC vide letter No, 13033/17/2010-PP.1 dated 10.08.2011;

13.  And whereas SIL filed a detailed response dated 18.08.2011 to the show cause notice
dated 15.07.2011 and Shri S.S. Manhas and Shri Bhaskar Chandran attended the "hearing on
23.08.2011 as representatives of SIL and made the following substantive submissions made (Dr.
B.S. Phogat, Additional Plant Protection Adviser & Secretary, CIB&RC attended the hearing on
behalf of RC):

(1) That SIL is an agri-business company with products in seeds, seed care, crop
protection, crop nutrients and yield protection and is part of Syngenta AG,
headquartered in Switzerland. The company was granted provisional registration for
import of Emamectin Benzoate technical and indigenous manufacture of Emamectin
Benzoate 5% SG formulation with commercialization vide Certificate of Registration
dated 21.07.2004. Registration under section 9 is granted by RC only after it is
satisfied about public safety of the product. Substantial use of Emamectin Benzoate
5% SG in cotton and vegetables is proof of its benefit to the farmers.

(ii)  That power under section 27 of the Act can be exercised only in case the insecticide
is likely to involve such risks to human beings and animals so as to render it
expedient or necessary to take immediate action. There has been no reported incident
in respect of Emamectin Benzoate, however. '



[wm [—’vE 3(ii)} oid & Yo9S : FEYR

23

(iii)

@v)

™)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

That under section 27(2), such power can be exercised only in case of a substance
coming under section 3(e)(iii) of the Act. Emamectin Benzoate is not a substance
coming under section 3(e)(iii) and as such the Certificate of Registration issued to the
Company cannot be cancelled under section 27(2).

That action under section 27(2) can be taken by Central Government only on ground
of public safety and after consultation with the RC. The show cause notice does not
raise any concerns relating to public safety. The findings of RC do not make out a

. case of risk to human beings or animals. Further, the notice as well as minutes dated

26.05.2011 do not reveal any consultation of Central Government with Registration
Committee. Even if Central Government has considered RC’s report, there is no
mention of public safety element in such report/minutes and therefore, the notice in
question is not maintainable and is illegal/arbitrary.

Further, action under section 27(2) follows action under section 27(1) and the results
of investigation. Section 27(2) has no application where 27(1} does not apply. As the
instant case is not under section 27(1), it is outside the purview of section 27(2).

That with regard to the allegation of import of Emamectin Benzoate 5% SG without
valid Certificate of Registration, it is stated that two consignments were imported on
16.07.2007 and 17.07.2007 only after the decision of RC taken in its 277" meeting
on 27.06.2007 and before issue of Certificate of Registration on 24.07.2007 as the
product was in high demand and was to be used in the months July/August 2007. No
unauthorized import of the product took place prior to decision of RC. Imported
material was repacked and sent 10 market only after 24.07.2007. i.e.. issuance of
Certificate of Registration which is an administrative formality in token of grant of
registration by RC and which would, in any event, relate back to the date when the
insecticide was registered by RC.

That with regard to the allegation of import from a different source, it is stated that
while SIL had applied for registration mentioning Syngenta, Switzerland as the
manufacturer in Form 1 of the application, in Certificate of Registration dated
24.07.2007 no ‘source of import’ was stipulated. The two consignments in question
were formulated by Syngenta, USA from technical grade material manufactured by
Syngenta, Switzerland. It was only in April 2009 that the source of import was
mentioned as Syngenta, Switzerland on Certificate of Registration and thereafter all
imports have been made in compliance of this condition. Therefore. no mistake or

violation of the Actis admitted.

That though it has been alleged that repacking < tantamount to manufacturing. SIL
has only repacked the product imported in bulk as per its application for registration
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(ix)

(x)

(xi)

(xii)

(xiii)

(xiv)

and in terms of Certificate of Registration dated-24.07.2007 highlighting packaging
details.

That with regard to the allegation that in repacking in Goa unit of SIL date of expiry
preceded date of manufacture, it is admitted that practice of putting date of repacking
as date of manufacture did occur at Goa unit inadvertently and was corrected. Since
August 2008, there has been no repacking/manufacturing activity with respect to the
product in Goa unit. There was no irregularity at Vadodara unit. As the shelf life of
the product is two years and as the product is popular, there would not have been a
single instance where the product actually violated provisions of the Act.

That as regards the allegation of giving different batch numbers to repacked batches
of the prd&uct, it is clarified that while exporting the product into India a reference
batch number was put on the consignments and on repacking in India local batch
number was mentioned to differentiate the repacking activities carried out at different
units and this is not a violation of any law.

That with regard to allegation of wvariations in label approved by RC [(i)
‘manufactured by’; and (i1) ‘Imported and marketed by’] and label actually used by
SIL [(i) ‘manufactured by; and (ii) ‘Imported and repacked by’], it is pointed out that
Governments of Gujarat and Goa had raised objections to the said labels [wherein
SIL had mentioned (i) ‘manufactured by; and (i1) ‘Imported and repacked by’]
whereupon SIL requested RC on 20.03.2009 to allow a comprehensive statement on
label [‘Imported, repacked and marketed by’] and after having come to know of RC’s
refusal of the request on 01.09.2009 SIL informed RC that it would follow label as
approved by RC and has been following the same. Thus there is no violation of

section 17,

No submission was made by SIL on the issue of not displaying addresses of the
factories approved for display in violation of sections_ 17(1) (a), (¢) and (d).
Representatives of SIL stated that they would supply information after the hearing.

That there are several companies who are importing/manufacturing Emamectin
Benzoate, but action is sought to be taken only against SIL. :

That invocation of section 14, which deals with licensing and not registration, is
vitiated in law. For any alleged violation of section 14 and section 17, remedy is not
under section 27(2). ’
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(xv) That alleged violations are at best technical in nature and unintentional without mala
fide and therefore, action under section 27(2) cannot be taken against SIL.

(xvi) That allegations in question relate to @ period more than 3 years ago and therefore,
the notice is delayed action. Moreover, prime reason for instant notice/earlier letters
issued by CIB&RC action is motivated complaint by SIL's competitor M/s Crystal

Phosphates Ltd.

(xvii) That due process of law has not been followed in that persons authorized to take
action (Insecticide 'Inspectorllnsecticide Analyst) have not taken the action, but
officials not authorized under the Act have gone into alleged violations and come out

with invalid report/direction as per law. ' - '

(xviii) That RC, in its 319% meeting on 26.05.2011, has asked the concerned State Director
of Agriculture 10 1ake action against SIL and findings of RC do not make out a case
for action under section 27(2)- :

(xix) That even if there has been 2 violation, the same is technical and totally unintentional
and therefore, the proposed action of cancelling Certificate of Registration is not in
“proportion 10 alleged violations.

(xx) That finally, SIL is 2 Jeading and reputed company; it has neither indulged in -
malpractices nor defrauded the Government; the product in question has been
beneficial for farmers; there are no public safety concemns related to the product; act

of commission/omission, if any, is technical in nature and purely unintentional; and
therefore. SIL has not violated provisions of the Act/Rules; and further, notice under
section 27(2) is not applicable in the instant case. and therefore, the notice may be
withdrawn/no action may be taken against SIL.

14.  And whereas. the reply dated 18.08.2011 filed on behalf of SIL. submissions made
‘during the hearing held on 23.08.2011 by representatives of SIL and subsequent clarifications
dated 27.08.2011 by SJL have been considered by the competent authority in DAC with
following observations point-wise:

(1) The contention that SIL was duly awarded a Certificate of Registration under section
' 9 of the Act by RC after satisfying itself inter alia about safety of Emamectin
Benzoate 5% SG is not in dispute here. What is under examination is the various acts

of commission and omission alleged on part of SIL and whether such commissions

and omissions, in ‘solation or viewed 1ogether. form adequate basis 10 conclude that

3780 Gl 11—4
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SIL may have compromised safety aspects of the product to the extent which
warrants action by Central Government under section 27.
Section 27 has two clauses reproduced below:

(i)

(1) Ift on receipt of a report under section 26 or otherwise, the Central
Government or the State Government is of opinion, for reasons to be recorded
in writing, that use of any insecticide specified in clause (e) of section 3 or any
specific batch thereof is likely to involve such risk 1o human beings or animals
as to render it expedient or necessary to take immediate action then that
Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, prohibit the sale.
distribution or use of the insecticide or batch, in such area, to such extent and
Jor such period (not exceeding sixty days) as may be specified in the
notification pending investigation into the matter:

Provided that where the investigation is not completed within the said period,
the Central Government or the State Government, as the case may be, may
extend it by such further period or periods not exceeding thirty davs in the
aggregale as it may specify in a like manner.

(2) If. as a result of its own investigation or on receipt of the report from the State
Government, and afier consultation with the Registrarion Commitiee. the
Central Government is satisfied that the use of the said insecticide or baich (s
or Is not likelv to cause amy such risk. it may pass such order fincluding an
order refusing to register the insecnicide or cancelling the certificate of
registration, if any, granted in respect thereof). as it deems fit. depending on
the circumstances of the case.’

This clause provides for ‘investigarion” and ‘consultation with RC’ for determinirg
whether an insecticide ‘is or is not likely 1o cause ' risk to human beings and animals
and passing of ‘such order by the Central Government ‘as it deems fit, depending on
the circumstances of the case’. [t is important to underline that it is not only the
basic technical ingredients of the insecticide but also the manner in which the
insecticide 1s manufactured, packed/repacked, transported, sold and disposed of
which determines its safety.  Thus absence of a report under section 26, which relates
to insecticide poisoning, does not bar action under clause (2) of section 27.
Proceedings under clause (2) of section 27 can be initiated if on the basis of
mestigation or report there is likelihood of risk.  The extent of likelihood of rick or
zhsence of it will be determined by the Centrz! Gevernment as a result of own
investigation or on receipt of report from State Gevernment and after consultation
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»-h RO Further f¢ Central Gevernmert will pass suctk order as it deems fit
aepending on the circamstances of the case. '

(i)  Section 3(e) defines insecticides and is reproduced below:;
fe) "Insecticide” means -
(i) any substance specified in the Schedule; or
(i} such other substance (including fungicides and insecticides) as the Central
Government may, dfter consultation with the Board, by notification in the
Official Gazette, include in the Schedule from time 1o time; or
(i1} any preparation containing any one or more of such substances;

During the hearing representatives of SIL provided the following interpretation of
section 3(e): ‘Once a substance is specified in the Schedule as contemplated under S.
3(e)(i), then there is no power for cancelling the registration certificate issued in
respect of the same substance even if on scientific study, it appears that the substance
in question is grossly detrimental to- the human health. This is a lacuna in the
legislation itself, and therefore, steps should be taken for appropriate amendment 10
the legisiation: Dr. Ashok v. Union of India A.1R. 1997.° Further: The power of
cancellation of certificate of registration conferred upon the Central Government
under sub-S.(2) of S. 27 can be exercised only in respect of any insecticide specified
in sub-Cl. (iii) of Cl.(e) of S.3, i.e., a preparation or formulation of one or more
substances specified in the Schedule but the said power cannot be exercised in
respect of an insecticide which is specified in the Schedule itself by the Parliament.

Thus, in respect of Benzene Hexachloride which is one of the substances specified in
the Schedule and as such is an insecticide within the meaning of S.3(e)(i), there is no
power with the Central Government under sub-S.(2) of S. 27 to cancel the certificate
of registration. Dr. Ashok v. Union of India A.IR. 1997." A

The answer to issue raised by representatives of SIL is available in the same judgment
of Hon’ble Supreme Court relevant extract of which is reproduced hereafter: “The
Scheme of sub-section (1} and sub-section (2) of section 27 is that in respect of a
formulation which is also an insecticide within the meaning of section 3 (e)(iii) the
Central Government for reasons to be recorded in writing and pending investigation
into the matter can immediately prohibit sale, distribution or use und afier furiher
investigation can cancel the Certificate of Registration in respect thereof under sub-
section (2) of Section 27. That being the position in exercise of such pawer under
sub- section (2) of section 27 a certificate of Registration in respect of an insecticide
under sub-section 3(e)(i) cannot be cancelled under sub-section (2 of vection 27
This is also in consonunce with the logic that an insecticide which is the formulaiin#
of any one or more of the substances specified in the schedule and is consumer
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oriented power of cancellation of registration certainly has been conferred upon the
Central Government but in respect of an insecticide which does not come 10 a
consumer and is a substance specified in the schedule itself and therefore an

. insecticide under section 3(e)(i), the power has not been conferred upon the Central

Government since the specified substance in the schedule has been specified by the
Parliament itself In view of the aforesaid conclusion of ours we would hold that
those of the Certificates of Registration granted to the petitioner in respect of any
formulations namely BHC 10% WP, the order of the Central Government cancelling
Certificate of Registration is well within the jurisdiction and there is no legal
infirmity in the same. But in respect of Benzene Hexachloride which is one of the
substances specified in the schedule and as such is an insecticide within the meaning
of section 3 (e)(i) there is no power with the Central Governm:nt under sub- section
(2) of section 27 to cancel the Certificate of Registration.”

The chemical molecule, which is the active ingredient having i~.secticidal property, is
included in the Schedule to the Act. In concentrated form, such. ~hemical substance is
called ‘technical material’. Preparations (or formulations) of - .ious kinds are made
with the technical material of active ingredient 1o render it svitabie ‘or pest control by
adding inert substances such as clays and solvents to improve application
effectiveness, safety, handling, and storage. ‘Technical’ and ‘formulation’, including
formulations containing various active ingredients, are registered by RC under the
Act under section 9. In the instant case, Emamectin-benzoate [4 “-epimethylamino-
4 deoxyavermectin B, benzoate (A mixture of min. 90% of 4“-deoxy-aver-mectin B
and max. of 10% of 4“-epimethylamino-4” deoxy avermectin B16 benzoate] is the
substance included in the Schedule to the Act, Emamectin Benzoate is the technical
material and Emamectin Benzoate 5% SG is the formulation registered by RC. The
issue at hand relates to cancellation of Certificate of Registration for the formulation
(Emamectin Benzoate 5% SG) which goes to the consumer and not the technical
(Emamectin Benzoate).  Therefore, it is disingenuous for SIL to claim that
Emamectin Benzoate 5% SG, a preparation made out of Emamectin Benzoate
technical which is, in turn, made of Emamectin-benzoate substance included in the
Schedule, does not fall under the purview of section 3(e)(iii).

It may be added that at the time the Act was passed by the Parliament there were few
substances included in the Schedule to the Act. Over the years, by virtue of powers

conferred upon Central Government vide sub-clause (ii) of clause (e} of section 3,

many substances, including Emamectin Benzoate have been added to the Schedule. It
is also noteworthy that Benzene Hexachloride is an old substance which was in the
Schedule when the Act was passed by the Parliament. Observations made by Hon’ble
Supreme Court refer to substances included in the Schedule in the Act as passed by

F
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(i)

e Parliament and not o these substanceé which have been incigaed aherwaras
Central Government within the ambit of powers conferred upon it vide sectio
3(e)(ii). Be that as it may, the issue under consideration is whether Central
Government has the power to cancel Certificate of Registration in respect of a

reparation or formulation, including Emamectin Benzoate 3% SG, within the ambit
of section 27(2), and the answer, following from above, is in affirmative.

It would also be relevant to add that the expression «sub-clause (iti) of was deleted
from the phrase ‘use of any insecticide specified in sub-clause (iii) of clause (¢) of
section 3’ in clause (1) of section 27 vide an amendment in the year 2000.

The Central Government directed the Plant Protection Adviser (PPA) heading the
DPPQ&S, Faridabad in January 2009 to inquire into specific complaints made by M/s
Crystal Phosphates Ltd. about alleged imregularities on part of SIL in import.
repacking and sale of Emamectin Benzoate 3%. Comments on the matter were
provided by PPA in February 2009. In view of continuing allegations, matter was
referred to PPA again in March 2009 for detailed inquiry. It was reported by PPA in
July, 2009 inter alia that “M’s Syngenta India Limited appear to have submitted an
evasive reply to the queries in the name of motivated campaign against them, by M’s
Crystal Phosphates " Limited, and have not submitted the requisile
information/documents 10 come out clean that the provisions of the Act/Rules were
not violated in importing the product.” Thereupor, PPA was asked by DAC in July
2009 to pursue the inquiry in the matter and bring it to its jogiczl conclusion. It was
reported by Secretary, CIB&RC, on 10% July, 2010 inrer alia: “The abave mentioned
facts reveal that clarifications tendered by the firm were unsatisfaciory on many
grounds and reply submitied by the firm is evasive which 15 violation of the
Insecticides Act, 1668. The facts may be ascertained by a eam, from the records ¢f
M/s Syngenia or Customs, Ministry of Finance, New Delhi.” Thereupon it was
communicated to Secretary, CIB&RC by DAC that report sybmitted indicates
violation of the Act by SIL and, therefore, DPPQ&S may initiate necessary action in
terms of penal provisions of the Act. Thereafter, RC decided in lanuary 2011 10
constitute a commitiee 10 inquire intc the matter. This committee visited the
manufacturing sites of 1L Tocated at Goz znd Vadodara to verify 2l the facs of the
entire matter and conducted a detailed inquiry during Februany-March 2011 The
results of this investigation were considered by RC, which found that SiL appeared ¢
have violated the provisions of the Act. RC decided to give personal hearing 10 he
representatives of SIL by RC in its 219% meeting held on 26.05.2011. but was nt
satisfied by explanation given by them and concluded that actions of SIL were in
violation of section 14 and 17 of the Act. On further perusal of the complaint. the
inquiry report and the deliberations of RC in DAC, the show cause notice was issued
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which, when viewed in isolation or together, may have had the effect of seriously
compromising the safety aspect of the product. It is not only the basic technical
ingredients of the insecticide but alsc the manner in which the insecticide is
manufactured, packed/repacked, transported, sold and disposed of which determines
ns safety. There have been instances where Certificates of Registration of those
manufacturers of insecticides who did not possess adequate facilities for manufacture
of such insecticides as per guidelines of RC were cancelled in exercise of powers
under section 27(2).

v) It is not necessary that process under clause (1) of section 27 of the Act precede
process under clause (2). Clause () provides for immediate action to prohibit the
sale, distribution or use of the insecticide if circumstances so warrant in terms of
likely risk to human beings and animals. There may be, and indeed are, situations
where based on specific inquiry or a technical review based on fresh scientific
information, it is decided to ban or restrict an insecticide. In such cases, immediate
action under clause (1) does not ake place, but relevant and appropriate action may
be taken under clause (2). Several insecticides stand banned or restricted in India on
the basis of orders issued under section 27(2} afier fulfilling the requirements under
clause (2) without first resbrt'mg to immediate action under clause (1). The instant
case is an example of 2 case where the complaint was received by Central
Government, investigation carried out, RC consuited and notice issued under section
27(2).

{vi) Undisputed facts are that case of SIL for registration for impon of Emamectin
Benzoate 5% SG was approved by RC on 27.06.2007, and two consignmernis of the
product were imported by SIL on 16.067.2011 and 17.07.2007 while Certificate of
Registration was issued on 24.07.2007. Thus the imports of two consignments tock
place afier approval of RC but before issue of Certificate of Registration. While SiL
could have initiated preparations for import of the product after its approval by RC at
its own risk, the actual import should not have been made before issue of Certificate
of Registration as this ts the document which describes product characteristics and is
presented t¢ Customs autherities for allowing import. Instead, as the inguiry report
has brought out, imports were made against provisional registration under section
9(3B) issued to SIL 21.07.2004 with validity of two years. Thus import was made
against invalid Certificate of Registration. In the hearing representatives of SIL
explained that import of the product was expedited because of seasonal demand, but
expressed ignorance on imiport of two consignments against invalid documents
stating that employees responsibie for import were no longer in the company. This
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(vii)

does not absolve SIL from lapse of imports against invalid Certificate of Registration
and violating section 17(d) in the process.

With regard to the allegation of import from a different source, SIL has stated that it
did not violate the Act as (a) in Certificate of Registration dated 24.07.2007 no
‘source of import’ was stipulated; and (b) the two consignments in question were
formulated by Syngenta, USA from technical grade material manufactured by
Syngenta, Switzerland, the latter being the approved source. In this regard, APPA &
Secretary CIB&RC submitted that RC has a procedure for approving registration for
import of insecticides from specified source(s). It is observed that the procedure is
based on the fact that a technical grade material of a pesticide is manufactured from
its raw materials by adopting a method of synthesis. The technical grade pesticide is

then mixed in certain proportion with inert substances such as clays or solvents and

adjuvants to improve application effectiveness. safety. handling, and storage. Every
chemical compound, including a pesticide, has several methods (routes) of synthesis.
which give different purity and associated impurities in the final product. In certain
cases, the impurities can be different. in nature or quantity, if the process of synthesis
has not been efficiently performed. Further. the formulation is prepared using raw
materials — diluents and adjuvants. The active ingredient in the synthesized product
used in manufacturing a formulation is responsible for toxicity to the target pest (bio-
efficacy) while impurities present in such formulation coming from the synthesized
technical product as well as the raw materials used for manufacturing its formulation
may be responsible for adverse effects (toxicity) of a pesticide in humans, animals
and the environment. Thus, a pesticide, technical or formulation. manufactured by
different manufacturers or at different places (sources) may have different chemical
composition, i.e. active ingredient and associzted impunities. This mey also happen
due to use of raw materials chtained from different sowrces for manufacture of
technical as well as formulation. Therefore, the source of import is of utmost
importance. If a pesticide is imported from a different manufacturer or place of
manufacture or pesticide manufactured using differeni raw materials. it shall have
different set of technical data, when generated using that material. The technical data
submitted by the registrant at the time of registration for the material from one source
may not hold good for another source or place or raw materials. Due to this reason,
the Registration Committee requires submission of technical data from each source
from where a person desires to import it. Therefore import must be from approved
source to ensure its efficacy and safety. Given the fact that SIL knew that it had
applied for registration with Syngenta, Switzerland as the manufezcturer and the
Certificate of Registration was issued efter imporis took place, it is disingenuous on
rart of SIL to claim thet source of import was 1ot mentioned on Certificate of
Registration. Further, while source of impart was not mentioned on the first page of
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Certificate of Registration (it was added later on.23.04.2009 by Secretary CIB&RC
at the request of SIL), it is a fact that Syngenta, Switzerland was mentioned as
manufacturer in label/leaflet which forms part of Certificate of Registration. In view
of RC’s specification of source for import and the importance of the source not only
for maintaining characteristics of technical but also for formulation, it is difficult to

“accept SIL’s claim that as technical material was sourced from approved source

(Syngenta, Switzerland), manufacture of formulation by Syngenta, USA did not
violate the Act. Thus, import of two consignments from Syngenta, USA was not
only in violation of section 17(c) of the Act but also created likelihood of material
alterations in efficacy and safety of the product thereby posing risk to human and

On the issue of alleged violation of the Act by repacking the product and that such
repacking is tantamount to manufacturing, SIL stated that it had only repacked the
product imported in bulk as per its application for registration and in terms of
Certificate of Regié‘;ra{ion dated 24.072007. The Certificate of Registration
specifies two types of packing ~ (i} import for bulk in polyethylene bag/liner further
inserted 'n fiber board drum of 35 kgs.: and (i) HDPE container of suitable
dimensions and zlternate!y WSP pouches further packed in tri-laminated pouches of
10g, S0g. 100g. 250g, 500g. 1 kg and Skg. A clarification on this matter was issued
10 Directorate of Agriculture, Goa by Secretary. CIB&RC on 22" April, 2009.
Keeping in view the conditions of Certificate of Registration it cannot be held that
SIL vielzted these conditions by repacking the product in India.

SIL admitted that practice of puiting date of repacking s date of manufacture did
occur at Goa unit, but it claimed that it was inadverient. unintentional and was
corrected. SIL also claimed that as the product is popular, there would not have been
& single instance where the product actuallv viclaied previsions of the Act in terms of
sale cfier dzie of expiry. This contention canmet be accepted. Recording correct date
of menufacture on product is critical as expiry is after an approved fixed period. 1.e.,
cheif life, (in this case - 2 vears) reckoned frorn the date of manufacture.
Wanufacture took place earlier in Syrgenta, USA but date of repacking later in Goa
was recorded as date of manufacture. This lapse created the likelihood of product
being soid or used after expiry without persors in distribution chain or the farmers
knowing about it and thus rendered the product ‘misbranded’ in terms of section k),
violated section 17(a) and (c) of the Act and also created the likelihood of the product
becoming unsafe for use during its <helf life as indicated on the label.

Om the issue of giving different batch numbers (0 repacked batches of the product,
SIL stated that while exporting the product nto India a reference baich number was
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put on the consignments and on repacking in India local batch number was
mentioned to differentiate the repacking activities carried out at different units and
this is not a violation of any law. During the hearing representatives of SIL were
asked their views to describe the industry/company practice. In a subsequent
submission on 27.08.2011 by SIL, it was stated that “SIL follows a standard practice
for allocation of batch number to its imported formulation bulk. Normally an
imported bulk batch may be stored and repacked at different dates based on the
market requirement and operational activities, hence allocation of different batch
numbers to particular imported bulk product are provided. To track it back to
original imported bulk material batch, proper stock register with all the details and
records of original and revised batch numbers are maintained at factory site. This is
a standard practice that has been adopted across crop protection industry for
repacking and granting the revised batch numbers for ease of tracking through
proper record and stock registers.” In this regard, it is observed that section 27
refers to ‘batch’. The batch number identifies the material produced as result of one
operation. It has a certain date of manufacture as well as of expiry. It is given at the
time of manufacture and before packing. The same number remains on the product
throughout its life. A batch can be sub-divided, but the batch number cannot be
changed. As per rule 19(1)(vi) of the Insecticides Rules, 1971, batch number must be
mentioned on the label. As per rule 17(2), ‘Before putting any insecticide into the
primary package, every batch thereof shall be analysed as per the relevant
specifications of the manufacture thereof, in accordance with the approved methods
of analysis and the result of such an analysis shall be recorded in the register
maintained for the purpose.’ Batch number is a key piece of information when
sample of pesticide is collected by Insecticide Inspector and sent for analysis for
quality control. If there are issues with regard to a product’s compliance with
provisions of the Act and the Rules, it has implications for entire batch. The
Insecticide Inspector, under sub-clause (d) of clause(1) of section 21 of the Act has
the power “to stop the distribution, sale or use of an insecticide which he has reason
10 believe is being distributed, sold or used in contravention of the provisions of the
Act or the rules made thereunder, for a specified period not exceeding thirty days, or
unless the alleged contravention is such that the defect may be removed by the
possessor of the insecticide, seize the stock of such insecticide.” Such ‘reason to
believe’ could be arrived at with reference to a sample drawn from a particular batch.
Unless the marketed product manufactured in a single batch bears the same batch
number throughout its life cycle, it would not be possible to take effective action
under the law. Therefore, it is important that batch number should not be changed.
The plea that batch number was changed to differentiate packing units is not tenable
as ‘such differentiation should be achieved in terms of Rule 19(1)(i) which provides
that on the label of the insecticide inter alia the following shall be printed or written:

570 470 S
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“Name of manufacturer (if the manufacturer is not the person in whose name the
insecticide is registered under the Act, the relationship between the person in whose
name the insecticide has been registered and the person who manufactures, packs or
distributes or sells shall be stated).” As per the International Code of Conduct on
Distribution and Use of Pesticides - Guidelines on Quality Control of Pesticides
(2011) brought out by WHO/FAO, the industry ‘should use labels that identify each
lot or batch of the product in numbers and letters that can be understood without the
need for additional code references and labels should clearly show the release date )
(month and year) of the lot or batch and contain relevant informaiivi Gii sterage
stability of product.’ In view of this position, giving different batch numbers to
repacked batches of the product by SIL was not proper and created likelihood of

product of a d defectxve batch continuing to be sold even 1f the Insecticide Inspector

extent, giving different batch numbers created a likelihood of an unsafe product
continuing to be sold in the market.

In regard to variations in label approved by RC and label actually used by SIL, the
explanation of SIL indirectly admits that variations took place and gives a convoluted
explanation which does not absolve the company of varying the label and thus
rendering the product liable as ‘misbranded’ in terms of section 3(k)(i) & (iv) and in
violation of section 17(1)(a) of the Act.

When shown photographs of labels of SIL’s product submitted by complainant which
showed that addresses of the factories approved by RC were not displayed on label in
violation of sections 17(1) (a), (c) and (d), representatives of SIL stated that they
would supply information. In a subsequent submission on 27.08.2011 by SIL, it was
stated that the Certificate of Registration issued to SIL on 24.07.2007 had the factory
addresses on it, but the approved label and leaflet provided by registration authority
did not have factory address on them. Therefore, SIL was printing label and leaflet
with registered office address of SIL without mentioning factory address on the label.
Later, in 303" meeting of RC held on 05.08.2009, label expansion of SIL for more
crops was approved. The revised label and leaflets with addition of these crops also
had factory address endorsed on the label and leaflet and were granted to SIL on
20.10.2009. It was claimed that SIL has been printing label and leaflet with factory
addresses as approved by RC since. It was also stated that as this allegation was
made by M/s Crystal Phosphate vide their letter dated 29.12. 2008, the annexure
showing label without factory address relates to the period prior to 20.10.2009.

Threc observations need to be made on this issue. First, the Certificate of
Registration including the label and the leaflet is prepared by Secretariat of CIB&RC
on the basis of the material submitted by the registrant. Second, the Certificate of

i
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(i)

(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)

Registration includes the label and the leaflet and the whole document has to be
considered in its entirety, and not in parts, in terms of compliance with the Act and
the Rules. Third, s enumerated in sub-paragraph (x) above of this paragraph, Rule
19(1)i) makes it mandatory that relationship between packer, manufacturer and

revised in October 2009 incorporating factory address after the complaint was made
by M/s Crystal Phosphates Ltd. While omission of factory address in label and
leaflet supplied to SIL with Certificate of Registration in July 2007 is a mitigating
circumstance, it is not sufficient to absolve SIL of violating provision of Rule

19Q))-

SIL’s plea that action is sought to be:taken only against SIL and ot other companies
manufacturing/i importing the product is not relevant as the acts of commission and
omission under consideration with regard to the product are specific to SIL.

Violation of provisions of the Act, including sections 14 and section 17, attract
ings under section 27(2) if the nature of violations is such that it brings safety
of pesticide into question. '

A series of lapses and violations is poticed starting from variation from approved
source for import of two consignments of Emamectin Benzoate 5% SG, import
without valid Certificate of Registration, improperly putting date of repacking as
date of manufacture OB the product in SIL’s Goa unit, altering batch numbers on
repacking, unauthorizedly varying label approved, and not displaying factory address
as approved on the label. Violations which create likelihood of danger 0 public
safety cannot be termed as ‘technical in nature’. Multiple violations of such serious
pature also cannot be merely coincidental. 1f one were to accept that lapses Were
unintentional as claimed by SIL, they would imply a disturbing tack of attention to
several key aspects of manufacture, import and labeling of the product and
mechanisms followed by SIL to maintain safety of the product in question.
Considered individually and in their entirety, the violations create likelihood of risk
to buman beings OF animals or the environment and therefore, attract proceedings
under section 27(2)-

Action is required to be taken following due process of investigation and consultation
with RC giving adequate opportunity to the company 1o rebut charges. The chain of
events enumerated in sub-paragraph (iv) of this paragraph above brings out clearly
that the inquiry was delayed primarily oo account of furnishing of evasive replies by

~ SIL which eventually necessitated constitution of a committee for visiting the
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manufacturing sites of the company to verify all the facts of the entire matter and fof
conducting a detailed inquiry. Source of complaint and motivation behind it is not a
relevant consideration.

Due process of law has been followed by conducting preliminary inquity followed by
detailed investigation, consideration of the matter by RC and examination of all
issues by DAC. The inquiry team constituted as per decision of RC if its 314%
meeting held on 24" & 27" January, 2011 was headed by Dr. B.S. Phogat, Joint
Director (Weed Science) and had Ms. Kamlesh Miglani, Assistant Director
(Chemistry) as a member. Both of these officers have been notified as Insecticide

. Inspector under section 20 of the Act vide gazette notificatioin G.S.R.. 34(E) dated

18.01.2011.

(xviii) Findings of RC and subsequent examination in DAC, by taising serious concems

(xix)

regarding efficacy and safety of the product resulting from multiple violations in
process of manufacture, import, affixing date of manufacture and batch number and
not displaying address of factory on the label, provide adequate basis for proceedings
under section 27(2). These proceedings ure separate from, and in addition to, action
that is warranted on part of concerned State Government for violation of other
provisions of the Act.

In the certificate of registration issued to SIL fot import, the first condition stipulates
that “the registration is subject to strict compliance of various provisions of the
Insecticides Act, 1968 as amended from time 1o time and rules, bye-laws framed and
notifications issued thereunder and as amended Jrom time 1o time.” Violations of
various provisions of the Act, in isolation and also in their entirety, lead to the
conclusion that SIL could not have, in all reasonablenéss, ensured safety of the
product in the market and consequently created likelihood of risk to human beings,
animals and the environment particularly due to serious efrors in sourcing the
product, display of date of manufacture and display of batch number as far as two
consignments in question are concerned. Thé intent of the legislation to focus on
safety as the paramount ¢onsideration is clear as brought out in the preamble to the
Act: “An Act to regulate the import, manufacture, sale, transport, distribution and
use of insecticides with a view to prevent risk to human beings or animals, and for
#wyters connecled therewith.” Therefore, while the material may no longer exist in
the market and also keeping in view submissions made by SIL including submission
as stated in sub-paragraph (xx) of preceding paragraph, it would not serve the ends of
Justice to not hold SIL accountable for these grave lapses.
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15.  And now, therefore, having considered the reply dated 18.08.2011 filed by M/s Syngenta
india Ltd. in response to the notice dated 15.07.2011, submissions made during the hearing on
23.08.2011 and subsequent clarifications by SIL dated 27.08.2011, it is hereby ordered that the
Certificate of Registration issued to M/s Syngenta India Ltd. for import of Emamectin Benzoate
5% SG is cancelled. However the company will be allowed to dispose of such stocks of
Emamectin Benzoate 5% SG as it may have in the country in accordance with provisions of the
Insecticides Act, 1968 and the Insecticides Rules, 1971. ‘

[F. No. 13033/17/2010-PR.1]
PANKAJ KUMAR, Jt Secy.
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